RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Patent and Trademark Office Atty Ref/Docket No.: 2043.060US1 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ics): Name: Half.com, Inc. Deja.com, Inc. 2145 Hamilton Ave. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Street Address: | |Yes [X]No City: San Jose State: CA Zip: 95125 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No [] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [X] Other: Declaration of Matthew Mengerink in support of "Bill of Sale and Assignment" from Deja.com, Inc. to Half.com, Inc. Execution Date: April 21, 2004 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No. 09/412,893, filed October 5, 1999 Serial No. 09/730,538, filed December 7, 2000 Serial No. 09/731,019, filed December 7, 2000 Serial No. 09/734,044, filed December 12, 2000 Serial No. 09/734,045. filed December 12, 2000 Additional numbers attached? [[Yes]X]No Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>5</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 200.00 Name: Mark R. Vatuone Address: []Enclosed Schwegman, Lundberg, Woessner & Kluth, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 [X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account Minneapolis, MN 55402 Please charge any additional fees or credit any over 8 payments to our Deposit account number:19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is trac and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 2001 Mark R. Vatuone/Reg. No. 53,719 Mar l waxe Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

1

.....

DECLARATION OF MATTHEW MENGERINK

My name is Matthew Mengerink. I was formerly an officer of Half.com. In addition, I was formerly the Vice President of Development of Deja.com. I am presently employed by PayPal, Inc., an eBay company, both of San Jose, California.

I have reviewed the attached document entitled, "BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT" and believe that the name of seller is incorrect. The document presently reads that the name of the seller is DITTO.COM but should state the name of the seller is DEJA.COM, INC.

All statements made of my own knowledge are true and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on 421,	2004, in Sa	an Jose, Califor	nia.	
· ·				
Matthew Mengerink				
	Former	Director of	Development,	Half.com
Former Vice President of De			- r)	

20/2001 MON 17:33 FAX



Ø 002

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

This Bill OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT is made as of December 8, 2000, by DITTO.COM, a Delaware corporation (the "Seller"), for the benefit of HALF.COM, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Purchaser"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Bill of Sale and Assignment and in the attached Schedule I shall have the meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant and subject to the terms and conditions of an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 8, 2000, between the Purchaser and the Seller (the "Purchase Agreement"), the Seller is causing the PBS Assets to be sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to the Purchaser.

WHEREAS, by this instrument the Seller is vesting in the Purchaser all right, title and interest in, to and under the PBS Assets.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Purchaser all right, title and interest in, to and under the PBS Assets as described in the attached Schedule I.

Nothing contained in this Bill of Sale and Assignment is intended to provide any rights to the Purchaser or the Seller beyond those rights expressly provided to the Purchaser or the Seller in the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Bill of Sale and Assignment is intended to impose any obligations or liabilities on the Purchaser or the Seller beyond those obligations and liabilities expressly imposed on the Purchaser or the Seller in the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Bill of Sale and Assignment is intended to limit any of the rights or remedies available to the Purchaser or the Seller under the Purchase Agreement.

This Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be construct in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the internal laws of the State of California (without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws).

121915 V277N 2023/021.DOC 1219001126

> PATENT REEL: 015930 FRAME: 0435

SCHWEGMAN, LUNDBERG, WOES

99

10

10

Н

図 003 [約 massar



DEJA.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation

Ridard D. Gorlik By:

v2/HN .DOC 1515

RECORDED: 03/21/2005

PATENT REEL: 015930 FRAME: 0436